THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Sherm Blaser** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty-One Thousand One Hundred Thirteen Dollars (\$41113.00) of which \$3426.08 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Teaching assignment(s): JR/SR High School and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba	SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136	ADA, CANYON AND OWYHEE COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO	
- مر	<u> </u>	Ву	, CHAIRMAN
	TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
		Attest:	
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Carissa Brown** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty-Five Thousand One Hundred Seventeen Dollars (\$35117.00) of which \$2926.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **Elementary** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Licina	SCHOOL DISTRICT	NO. 130 ADA, CANTO	CANTON AND OWTHEE COUNTY (123) STATE OF IDAMO		
				<i>)</i> }	
			Ву	•	CHAIRMAN
		TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
			Attest:	•	
				SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

Malba CCHOOL DICTRICT NO. 426 ADA CANYON AND OMVUEE COUNTY/JEC) CTATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Kevin Capps** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty-Five Thousand One Hundred Seventeen Dollars (\$35117.00) of which \$2926.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **JR/SR High School** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba	SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136 AD	5/20/16 By	COUNTY(İES) STATE OF IDAHO	/ CHAIRMAN
	TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	1
		Attest:	v	_
			SUPERINTENDENT OR CLE	RΚ

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Kayla Christensen** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty-Five Thousand One Hundred Seventeen Dollars (\$35117.00) of which \$2926.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **Elementary** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba SCHOOL DIS	STRICT NO. 136 ADA, CA	INYON AND OWYHEE COUNTY(IES) ST	ATE OF IDAHO
		5-21/6 By	, CHAIRMAN
	TEACHER	BOARD OF	TRUSTEES
		Attest:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		SUPERINTE	ENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Amy Clark** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty-One Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-One Dollars (\$41961.00) of which \$3496.75 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **JR/SR High School** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba	SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136	DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA, CANYON AND OWYHEE COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO					
		By	•	• .		-	, CHAIRMAN
	TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES				
		Attest:					
				SUPERINT	ENDENT OR C	LERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Casey Clark** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars (\$44832.00) of which \$3736.01 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **JR/SR High School** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA, CANYON	AND OWYHEE CO	UNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO	
	By	BOAŖD OF TRUSTEĘS	` <u>~</u> , CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLEF	RK

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Bernice Dickard** ("the Teacher").

### WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty-One Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Three Dollars (\$41853.00) of which \$3487.72 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **Elementary** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba	SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA, CANYO	N AND OWYHEE CO	C , OHADI 40 STATE (SSIXTAU)	
		By	, CHAIRMAN	
	TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	\		 ,a	
		Attest:		
			SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Cory Dickard** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty-One Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-One Dollars (\$41961.00) of which \$3496.75 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **JR/SR High School** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba	SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA, CAN	YON AND OWYHEE COUNT	TY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO	-
		By		, CHAIRMAN
	TEACHER	В	BOARD OF TRUSTES	
		Attest:		
		S	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Conrad Evanow** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty-Seven Thousand Seventy-Eight Dollars (\$47078.00) of which \$3923.18 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **JR/SR High School** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba	SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA, CAN	YON AND OWYHEE	OUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO	,
	5/1	7//6		, , CHAIRMAN
	TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
		Attest:	·	
			SUPERINTENDENT OR CLER	K

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Nathan Evans** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty-Five Thousand One Hundred Seventeen Dollars (\$35117.00) of which \$2926.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **Elementary** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Kara Franklin** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Six Dollars (\$39546.00) of which \$3295.50 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **Elementary** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA, CANYON AND OWYHEE COUNTY/(JES) STATE OF IDAHO

_	Ву			, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	1	
	Attest:			
		SUPERINTENDENT OR	CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Teresa Fugge** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty-Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$34250.00) of which \$2854.17 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **Elementary** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA, CANYON AND OWYHEE COUNTY(JES) STATE OF IDAHO

5.23.14	By	, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER	, BOARD OF TRUSTEE	:s
	Attest:	•
	SUPERINTENDENT O	R CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Chelsea Goelz** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty-Five Thousand One Hundred Seventeen Dollars (\$35117.00) of which \$2926.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **Elementary** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Meiba SCHOOL D	DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA, CAN		OOMTYJEŽ) STATI	- OF IDAHO	19
· · ·		18-16 By		·	, _HAIRMAN
	TEACHER		BOARD OF T	RUSTEES	
		Attest: _			
			SUPERINTEN	DENT OR CLER	K

THIS CONTRACT, made this **3** day of **August** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Stephanie Gunstream** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty-Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$34250.00) of which \$2854.17 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **Elementary** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA, CANYON AND OWYHEE COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

			HAIRMANZ-11		
	TEACHER	8-3-16	,	BOARD OF TRUSTIES	8.3.14
			<b>A b b c c</b> .	• • • • •	
			Attes	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	8.3.16

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Tim Helgerson** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars (\$44832.00) of which \$3736.01 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **JR/SR High School** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

мејфа	\$CHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136	ADA, CANYON AND OWYHEE	COllumanteer care called	,
	5	22/10 By	· ·	, CHAIRMAN
	TEACHER	· · ·	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	<b></b>
		Attest: _	v	
			SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Laura Heritage** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty-One Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-One Dollars (\$41961.00) of which \$3496.75 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **JR/SR High School** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA, CANYON A	ND OWYHEE	COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO	
5/17/16	By		, CHAIRMAN
UZÉACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Kendra Hillier** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty-Five Thousand One Hundred Seventeen Dollars (\$35117.00) of which \$2926.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **Elementary** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA, CANYON AND OWYHEE COUNTY(JES) STATE OF IDAHO

	By	, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest.	
	SUPERINTENDENT OR	CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Alyssa Jones** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty-Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$34250.00) of which \$2854.17 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Teaching assignment(s): JR/SR High School and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Melba SCHOOL DISTRICT NO: 136 ADA, CANYON AND OWYHEE COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

Attest:

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Renae Jones** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty-Five Thousand One Hundred Seventeen Dollars (\$35117.00) of which \$2926.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **JR/SR High School** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA, CANYON AND OWYHEE COUNTY(IFS) STATE OF IDAHO

_	By	, CHAIRMAN
	BOARD OF TRUS	TEES
	/. Attest:	
	SUPERINTENDEN	Γ OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Bob Lenz** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty-One Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-Four Dollars (\$51944.00) of which \$4328.63 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **JR/SR High School** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Meiba	SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136	ADA, CANYON AND	OWYHEE CO	UNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO	
			_ By		, CHAIRMAN
	TEACHER	<del></del>		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
			Attest:		·
				SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Janell Lester** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty-Three Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-One Dollars (\$43591.00) of which \$3632.58 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **Elementary** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA, CANYON AND OWYHEE COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

<b>c</b> -	<del></del>	TEACHER	 В	<i>,</i> ——	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	<u>-</u> .	_, CHAIRMAN
				Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR	CLERK	was -

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **David Lileks** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Five Hundred Three Dollars (\$44503.00) of which \$3708.58 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **JR/SR High School** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the **Teacher** is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA. ~ NYON AND OWYHEE COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

	,			By			CHAIRMAN
/		TEACHER	5-23-16	·	BOARD OF TR	USTEES	
				Attest:			
					SUPERINTEND	ENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Mindy Lincoln** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty-One Thousand One Hundred Thirteen Dollars (\$41113.00) of which \$3426.08 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **JR/SR High School** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA, CANYON AND OWYHEE COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

		2)	
TEACHER	Ву	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	week to	
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLEF	RK

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Derek Lindquist** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty-Five Thousand One Hundred Seventeen Dollars (\$35117.00) of which \$2926.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **JR/SR High School** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba SC	HOOL DISTRI	ICT NO. 136 ADA, CA	ANYON AND OWYHEE COUNTY(IES) STATE OF I	DAHO
<			By	, CHAIRMAN
<del>-</del>	_	. EACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTE	
			Attest:	
			SUPERINTENDENT	OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Marty Luttrell** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty-Five Thousand One Hundred Seventeen Dollars (\$35117.00) of which \$2926.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **JR/SR High School** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba SCHOOL DISTR	ICT NO. <b>136 ADA, CAN</b>	YON AND OWYHEE COUP	NTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO	/	
2 ° 5		Bv			AIRMAN
	TEACHER	-,	BOARD OF TRUSTEES		
		Attacti	· .		
		Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK		

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Jason Millus** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty-Five Thousand One Hundred Seventeen Dollars (\$35117.00) of which \$2926.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **Elementary** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA, CANYON AND OWYHEE COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

, <del></del>		By	HAIRMAN	
Print stay	TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTEES		
,		Attest:	s	
		SUPERINTENDENT OR	CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Crystal Myers** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty-Five Thousand One Hundred Seventeen Dollars (\$35117.00) of which \$2926.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **JR/SR High School** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA, CANYON A	ND OWYHEE COUNTYATES) S	TATE OF IDAHO
1	-,	, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER	.*	F TRUSTEES
	Attest:	ENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Ashli Nelson** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty-Five Thousand One Hundred Seventeen Dollars (\$35117.00) of which \$2926.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **Elementary** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melian SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA,	, CANYON AND OWYHEE COUNTY (IES) STATE OF TOAH	۷ ۵
L rav	Ву	, CHAIRMAN
TyEACHER T	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	,
I'wi	Attest:	
, ,	SUPERINTENDENT OR CIT	FRK

THIS CONTRACT, made this **12** day of **September** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Kristi Pentzer** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty-Five Thousand One Hundred Seventeen Dollars (\$35117.00) of which \$2926.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Teaching assignment(s): Elementary and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA, CAN	IYON AND OWYHEE COUNTY(IES)	STATE OF IDAHO	
•		* * * * * /	
	By	· ·	:MAN
TEACHER	B∪ard	OF TRUSTEES /	
	Attest:		
	SUPERI	NTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Dawnell Perry** ("the Teacher").

### WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty-One Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-One Dollars (\$41961.00) of which \$3496.75 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **Elementary** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a walver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba	SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136	ADA, CANYON AN	D OWYHEE C	OUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO	//
		_	Ву	1000	RMAN
	TEACHER		- 1	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
			Attest:	er sammer sa Anna sammer	
				SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Chad Rawlins** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Six Dollars (\$39546.00) of which \$3295.50 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Teaching assignment(s): JR/SR High School and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba	SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136	ADA, CANYON AND OWYHEE	COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDA	AHO
	•	Ву	-3	
	TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
		Attest: _		
			SUPERINTENDENT OR	CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Marie Rockwood** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty-Five Thousand One Hundred Seventeen Dollars (\$35117.00) of which \$2926.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **Elementary** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

			TENDENT OR CLERK
		Attest:	
<del>-/-/-</del>	TEACHER	BOARD (	, 、IRMAN DF TRUSTEES
Melba <sub>y</sub> SCH00	OL DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA, CAN	YON AND OWYHEE COUNTY(IES)	STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Tami Runyon** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty-Five Thousand One Hundred Seventeen Dollars (\$35117.00) of which \$2926.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **JR/SR High School** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the **Teacher** is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA, CANYON AND OWYHEE COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

· · ·	TEACHER)	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	CHAIRMAN
		Attest:	
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLER	<

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Jeffrey Sessions** ("the Teacher").

### WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Eight Dollars (\$38758.00) of which \$3229.83 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **JR/SR High School** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA, CANYON AND OWYHEE COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

	By	CHAIRMAN
TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Tydation  Attest:	
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Jake Silver** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty-Five Thousand One Hundred Seventeen Dollars (\$35117.00) of which \$2926.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **JR/SR High School** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA, CANYON AND OWYHEE COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Cindy Spatz** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty-One Thousand One Hundred Thirteen Dollars (\$41113.00) of which \$3426.08 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **Elementary** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba	SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136	ADA, CANYON	AND OWYHEE COUNTY(IES) STATE OF I	DAHO	
2				. /	
			By	СН	AIRMAN
	() TEACHER	0	BOARD OF TRUSTEE	S	
			Attest:	Moore	
			SUPERINTENDENT O	R CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Heidi Stirm** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty-Eight Thousand Twenty-Five Dollars (\$48025.00) of which \$4002.06 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **JR/SR High School** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA, CANYON AND OWYHEE COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

_ <b>x</b>		Ву	/	AIRMAN
	TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTEES		
		Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLE	₹K	

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Jenifer Stradley** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty-Five Thousand One Hundred Seventeen Dollars (\$35117.00) of which \$2926.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **Elementary** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA, CANYON AND OWYHEE COUNTY (JES) STATE OF JIDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Rebecca Thayer** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Three Dollars (\$47183.00) of which \$3931.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months
   September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **Elementary** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Melba SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA, CANYON AND OWYHEE COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

4 )	)	By		. y	^4AIRMAN
TEACHER			BOARD OF TRUSTEES		
		Attest:			
			SUPERINTENDENT OR C	CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Natalie Welch** ("the Teacher").

#### WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Thirty-Five Thousand One Hundred Seventeen Dollars (\$35117.00) of which \$2926.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **JR/SR High School** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above with the same all on the date first above with the same all on the date first above with the same all on the date first above with the same all on the date first above with the same by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above with the same by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above with the same by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above with the same all on the date first above with the same all on the date first above with the same all on the date first above with the same all on the date first above with the same all on the date first above with the same all on the date first above with the same all on the date first above with the same all on the date first above with the same all on the date first above with the same all on the date first above with the same all on the date first above with the same all on the date first above with the same all on the date first above with the same all on the date first above with the same all on the date first above with the same all on the date first above with the same all on the date of the

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest:

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this **16** day of **May** year of **2016**, by and between **Melba** School District No. **136**, **Melba**, Idaho ("the District"), and **Marge Zimney** ("the Teacher").

### WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2016 2017 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty-Eight Thousand Twenty-Five Dollars (\$48025.00) of which \$4002.06 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2016 to August year of 2017 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): **Elementary** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

, <u>,</u>		in the second second second	 1.	,
•	U	TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	CHAIRMAN
		••	Attest:	

Melba SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 136 ADA, CANYON AND OWYHEE COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK